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LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3204 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8TH AUGUST, 2023 

 

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana  
 

3204. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS: 
 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

 
(a)   the salient features of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana; 

(b)  the details of funds sanctioned and allocated to Maharashtra State during each of  

the last four years and the current year along with utilization thereof, district-wise;  

(c)  whether the achievements have been made in consonance with the targets set in 

this regard; and  

(d)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the steps being taken by the Government to 

achieve the targets?  

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and 

Dairying is implementing flagship scheme “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana 

(PMMSY)” with a vision to bring Blue Revolution through sustainable and 

responsible development of fisheries sector in India with highest ever investment of 

₹20050 crore in fisheries sector for a period of 5 years with effect from the financial 

year 2020-21 to FY 2024-25. The PMMSY is implemented to address the key 

interventions such as enhancing fish production, productivity, modernizing and 

strengthening the value chain, creating fisheries and post-harvest infrastructure and 

developing robust fisheries management and regulatory frameworks. Moreover, 

emphasis is laid on addressing critical gaps in the value chain through technology 

infusion, optimal water management to achieve ‘more crop per drop’, improved 

quality and hygiene of fish and fish products, insurance, value addition, demand-

based branding, marketing and promotion of initiatives bringing economic returns to 

the stakeholders. 



 (b) to (d): Under PMMSY, during last 3 years (2020-21 to 2022-23), the 

Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying has 

accorded approval to the fisheries developmental proposal of Government of 

Maharashtra at a total cost of Rs. 1113.44  crore  with central share of Rs.  417.43  

crore  and as on date central funds of Rs. 179.52 crore has been released to 

Government of Maharashtra.  The details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized 

during last 3 years (2020-21 to 2022-23) under PMMSY district wise as reported by 

Government of Maharashtra is furnished at Annexure-I.   

 

Government of Maharashtra has informed that the achievements made under 

the PMMSY are in consonance with the targets set under the scheme for 

development of fisheries and as on date they have covered about 81,580 

beneficiaries under PMMSY providing employment opportunities to about 108012 

persons. Under PMMSY, fisheries developmental projects are approved to various 

States/Union Territories with aim to enhance their fish production, productivity, 

strengthening of value chain & post harvest infrastructure, increasing export and 

creating employment. Due to such critical interventions, overall fish production in the 

country reached an all-time high of 162.48 lakh tonne (2021-22). Further, the export 

earnings from the fisheries sector also reached an all-time high of Rs. 63,969.14 

crore (2022-23).   

***** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



 
Annexure-I  

 
Statement referred to in reply to the part (b) of the Lok Sabha Un starred Question No 3204 
put in by Shri Ramdas C. Tadas, Member of Parliament for answer on 8th August, 2023  
regarding ‘Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana ’. 
 

  (Rs. In Lakh) 

District 

FY 2020-21   FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Allocated 
(Central 
Share) 

Sanctioned 
(Central 
Share) 

Utilized 
(Central 
Share) 

Allocated  
(Central 
Share) 

Sanctioned  
(Central 
Share) 

Utilized 
(Central 
Share) 

Allocated  
(Central 
Share) 

Sanctioned 
(Central 
Share) 

Utilized 
(Central 
Share) 

Mumbai City 67.2 43.72 43.72 22.80 10.12 10.12 183.60 29.50 29.50 

Mumbai 
Suburban 

112.2 89.49 89.49 208.38 130.27 130.27 809.88 43.84 43.84 

Thane 19.08 3.68 3.68 215.28 64.16 64.16 51.47 0.11 0.11 

Palghar 268.5 70.37 70.37 142.47 20.53 20.53 77.94 24.04 24.04 

Raigad 170.76 94.41 94.41 371.37 148.16 148.16 497.70 15.15 15.15 

Ratnagiri 112.872 63.23 63.23 609.18 276.62 276.62 379.05 80.43 80.43 

Sindhudurg 85.08 21.83 21.83 109.29 83.83 83.83 225.00 81.24 81.24 

MUMBAI 
REGION 

835.69 386.73 386.73 1678.76 733.68 733.68 2224.64 274.31 274.31 

Nashik 268.7868 53.51 53.51 147.75 21.20 21.20 741.90 12.70 12.70 

Dhule 150.9 74.70 74.70 230.88 122.43 122.43 479.58 65.70 65.70 

Nandurbar 258.12 120.96 120.96 239.76 132.48 132.48 204.84 5.52 5.52 

Jalgaon 15 0.34 0.34 82.59 25.73 25.73 18.00 0.00 0.00 

Ahmednagar 335.2296 63.65 63.65 435.90 674.61 674.61 2039.16 104.02 104.02 

NASHIK 
REGION 

1028.04 313.16 313.16 1136.88 976.44 976.44 3483.48 187.94 187.94 

Amravati 169.2432 60.10 60.10 112.96 55.43 55.43 162.99 0.00 0.00 

Akola 58.008 17.84 17.84 123.56 63.43 63.43 45.54 0.18 0.18 

Buldhana 61.32 10.80 10.80 89.93 9.38 9.38 79.25 0.00 0.00 

Washim 37.9596 5.42 5.42 47.76 14.42 14.42 18.90 0.00 0.00 

Yavatmal 44.712 20.68 20.68 68.18 29.42 29.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 

AMRAVATI 
REGION 

371.24 114.84 114.84 442.38 172.08 172.08 306.68 0.18 0.18 

Pune 179.8452 65.20 65.20 460.93 218.77 218.77 3784.18 29.16 29.16 

Satara 75.24 45.36 45.36 136.80 101.05 101.05 421.17 59.00 59.00 

Sangli 87.1152 59.27 59.27 84.96 15.39 15.39 796.14 58.28 58.28 

Solapur 131.88 3.96 3.96 205.62 148.47 148.47 194.40 0.00 0.00 

Kolhapur 120.54 40.41 40.41 225.42 60.84 60.84 608.55 16.20 16.20 



PUNE  594.62 214.19 214.19 1113.73 544.53 544.53 5804.43 162.64 162.64 

Latur 60.8628 33.24 33.24 63.21 38.25 38.25 18.00 9.00 9.00 

Osmanabad 55.5516 21.09 21.09 38.16 9.36 9.36 151.20 0.00 0.00 

Nanded 310.3488 166.13 166.13 186.48 80.84 80.84 604.78 98.86 98.86 

Hingoli 16.0368 7.28 7.28 112.92 50.04 50.04 241.92 0.00 0.00 

LATUR 
REGION 

442.80 227.74 227.74 400.77 178.49 178.49 1015.90 107.86 107.86 

Aurangabad 24.48 13.68 13.68 275.34 50.82 50.82 162.00 0.00 0.00 

Beed 218.7 141.16 141.16 228.84 105.00 105.00 1034.46 0.00 0.00 

Jalna 97.9584 15.38 15.38 148.50 24.76 24.76 120.24 0.81 0.81 

Parbhani 93.048 26.88 26.88 133.13 71.96 71.96 38.88 0.00 0.00 

AURANGABA
D REGION 

434.19 197.09 197.09 785.80 252.55 252.55 1355.58 0.81 0.81 

Nagpur 333.3216 175.78 175.78 567.28 274.39 274.39 1521.43 147.72 147.72 

Wardha 146.37 34.00 34.00 246.35 120.48 120.48 27.22 0.00 0.00 

Bhandara 37.7148 13.60 13.60 34.40 17.14 17.14 52.18 7.38 7.38 

Gondia 23.1492 10.07 10.07 40.10 22.93 22.93 29.65 0.00 0.00 

Chandrapur 272.8176 11.72 11.72 99.61 24.95 24.95 1114.02 0.00 0.00 

Gadchiroli 38.16 9.96 9.96 137.25 32.86 32.86 51.30 4.86 4.86 

NAGPUR 
REGION 

851.53 255.14 255.14 1124.98 492.75 492.75 2795.80 159.96 159.96 

MAHARASHTR
A STATE 

4558.11 1708.88 1708.88 6683.32 3350.53 3350.53 16986.50 893.70 893.70 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 
 


